
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT • 53.9)

June 06, 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-LAR22.Q08 Ref. No. ________and
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped In the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor. Diliman, Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
16 June 2022. -------------

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should Include the 

attached “Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit In the said Annex “A” is expired, a 
valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Joslo Riel S. Medina at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 !oc 5397 / with e-mail address at irsmedina.nDc(d>aman.com nr 
bcsd^naoocor.aov.Dh

Very truly yours,

A'
Chairman;

iEL T. TEVES
and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman
Quezon City 1100, Phiiippines
Tei. Nos. (632) 021-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632)921-2468
Website: www.naDOCor.oov.Dh

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 I.
Pace I of I

A,
TOVRhelnland

Syttem 
ISO 9001:201$

http://www.naDOCor.oov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HQ.LAR22.008/REF NO.

For the SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE INSPECTION CHART MAPPING 
(ICM) OF THIRTY (30) HECTARES REFORESTATION INSIDE THE SAN ROQUE WATERSHED 
AREA TEAM

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1 SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS
PLAN 10- INSPECTION CHART MAPPING 1 LOT 117,600.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 117,600.00

• See attached sheet for the complete scope of work and specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 117.600.00

2. Delivery Period

{see attached scope of work for complete details)

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at: (see attached scope of work for complete details)

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed In the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

by NPC SUbmitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as Indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and riot subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o JSM)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-LAR22-008

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
Including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be Inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (POy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supportinq 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i e 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby In default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract the

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o JSM)
Small Value Procurement S3.9 / PR NO HO-LAR22-006

procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRRof RA9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply w/ith the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby Incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



ANNEX“A”

TERMS OF REFERENCE (TOR)
FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE 

INSPECTION CHART MAPPING (ICM) OF THIRTY (30) HECTARES 
REFORESTATIONINSIDE THE SAN ROQUE WATERSHED AREA

TEAM

1.0 TITLE OF THE PROJECT

Inspection Chart Mapping (ICM) of 30-hectares reforestation project in San 
Roque Watershed Area Team (under UC-EC Plan 9).

2.0 OBJECTIVES

This project has the following objectives:

2.1 To establish adequate and verifiable ground control for the effective 
management and closer supervision of the NPC-SRWAT reforestation 
project funded through the Universal Levy Fund;

2.2 To be able to assess and determine the overall status of the 30-ha 
reforestation project (UC-EC Plan 9) In Barangay San Roque, San 
Manuel (24ha), and San Felipe East. San Nicolas. (6ha) Pangasinan 
through one hundred percent (100%) counting of seedlings planted.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

whe-r pl?''ectr,sfial1 have three maj°r corTiponents/phases, namely (1) 
Venfication, Relocation. Amendment Survey of Plantation Areas; (2) Actual

h °r S?e?ln9.t p'aated: and (3) ReP°rt writing. It shall consist of but 
will not be limited to the following:

3.1

3.1.1

Verification, Relocation, Amendment Survey of Plantation Areas (if 
only applicable) v

To determine the actual boundary of the plantation area 
venfication. relocation and amendment survey or a combination 
thereof shall be conducted using appropriate surveying and 
mapping equipment/instruments. For purposes of this project 
the following terms shall be understood to mean as follows:

Verinoafion survey~a type of survey conducted to ascertain the 
position and description of the existing survey monuments and
rontraSor established by the reforestation/agro-forestry

Relocation survey - a type of survey to determine of correct 
positions of erroneously established monuments/markers; also 
establishment of monuments and/or markers as replacement for 
missing or damaged monuments/markers;



ANNEX“A”

Amendment survey - a type of survey to change/rectify the 
boundary lines to Indicate/show actual planted area if same is 
different from the target area for planting:

3.1.2 Based on the result of the above survey activities, a rectified 
plantation map with a scale of 1:10.000 shall be prepared and 
submitted. This map shall be used as the reference/base map 
for the succeeding activities as replacement to the standard map

3.1.3 Based on the rectified reference/base map, the boundary of the 
plantation area shall be plotted on the appropriate Inspection 
Chart Map (ICM) form, a sample of which shall be provided by 
NPC-WMD for reproduction of the ICM preparer/contractor.

3.2. Actual Counting of the Seedlings Planted

3.2.1 Using the reference/base map of the plantation area which 
comprises of the blocking posts and UTM monuments on the 
ground, the map of the plantation area shall be plotted on the 
appropriate ICM form. Due consideration should be made on the 
map scale transformation, since the base map uses 1:10 000 
scale while the ICM form utilizes 1:1.000 map scale.

3.2.2 The ICM form generated shall be adopted In conducting one 
hundred percent (100%) counting of the planted seedlings.

3.2.3 TTie devised ICM form is good for a 10-hectare area and an ICM 
form Is uniquely designed for a specified spacing scheme.

3.2.4 Draw each block reflected from the reference/base map by
considering the length (distance) and orientation into the 
Inspection Chart Map.

3.2.5 Based on the reference/base map, the number of blocks derived
and the area covered per block as a result of blocking are given.

3.2.6 The number of ICM fomi to be used depends on the number of 
blocks of the project area.

3.2.7 The 10-hertare block shall be further subdivided into 1-hectare
b ock. UTM coordinates of the comer points of the 1-hectare 
block shall be derived using Global Positioning System (GPS) 
receiver. v '

3.2.8 After deriving the boundaries of the 1-hectare block, a semi
permanent marker made of wood will be installed in the 
boundaries.

3.2.9 A designated person shall be assigned a one (1)-hectare block 
for inventory.



ANNEX “A”

3.2.10 Upon designating the unique block assigned to each member, 
actual counting shall be done adopting the appropriate ICM form 
hereto attached.

3.2.11 The number of spots per hectare where seedlings are expected 
to be planted depends on the spacing scheme used In planting.

>
>
>
>

For 2 m. X 3 m. spacing : 1,667 spots/seedlings per hectare 
For 2 m. X 2 m. spacing : 2,500 spots/seedlings per hectare 
For 1 m. X 2 m. spacing : 5,000 spots/seedlings per hectare 
For 4 m. X 4 m. spacing: 625 spots/seedlings per hectare

3.2.12 The seedlings planted shall be evaluated and judged as to 
Uvlng, dead/dying and missing.

3.2.13 Living seedling refers to seedling in good and healthy state I.e. 
having green leaves and standing firmly.

3.2.14 Dead/dying seedling refers to seedling whose leaves already 
wilted or do not have leaves and the stem already decayed. 
(Note: There are seedlings that naturally shed-off its leaves 
(deciduous) but Is still living).

3.2.15 Missing seedling refers to seedling that is gone or not existing in 
the expected spot along the planting strip where it should be 
standing or planted.

3.2.16 Legend using symbols shall be adopted for easiness 
effectiveness and efficiency of counting. This legend is included 
in the prescribed ICM form (i.e.X for dead and 0 for missing; for 
living, no marking shall be done, the grid shall be left unmarked).

3.3 Report Writing

The contents of the report shall be as follows:

■ Description of the area (reforestation/agro-forestry)
■ Purpose and objectives
■ Results (attach forms and maps)
• PIctures/photo documentation of the activities includino 

monuments/markers replaced and/or repaired
■ Conclusion and Recommendation

4.0 STANDARD OF SERVICES

IkiN flnHeinrin^am .^hal1 be squired to perform its services with the degree of
Jfd®m®nt normal|y exercised by respected institutions performing 

seMces of similar nature. It shall exercise all reasonable skill, care and
?hp9h2^ iin,the ?ISC?aKlSl0f tts duties a9reed t0 be performed consistent with 
^f.b®st int®rests of NPC. To attain these ends. It shall provide personnel

?n f rfiCat 0n! and exPerience and of such number as may be 
required to fulfili its scope of work. y



ANNEX “A’

5.0 DELIVERABLES

The Project team shall be required to submit to NPC-WMD the following 
reports:

5.1 Project Proposal

A project proposal shall be submitted to NPC, which contain the 
methodology, timetable and cost of the project.

5.2 Inception Report

The report shall contain the detailed work plan to be undertaken for the 
project, Including schedules and resource requirements. This shall be 
submitted Immediately after the kick-off conference between parties or 
within two (2) weeks after the issuance of the Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
and before the start of the activities.

5.3 Draft Report

The draft report shall be submitted after the conduct of ICM and one 
week prior to Initial presentation for NPC’s comment. The 
accomplished ICM forms, maps and photo documentation must also be 
attached |n support of the draft report. The draft report shall be 
submitted in two (2) copies within two (2) weeks after the presentation

5.4 Final Report

7heMB^lreport shali be submitted one week prior to final presentation 
for NPC s comment. The final report shall be submitted in three (3) 
copies within two (2) weeks after the presentation.

6.0 TIME FRAME

The project shall commence immediately upon issuance of the Notice to
Proceed and shall be completed within four (4)months.

7.0 MODE OF PAYMENT AND SCHEDULE OF FUND RELEASE

sha" be used 9uide in determining the

Payment
No.

Nature of 
Payment

Basis / Indicator of 
Payment

Expected
Output

Approx. 
No. of 

Months*
*/« Total Cost

Equivalent
Amount/Billing

1 I'1
Payment

> MOA Signed
'■ Notice to Proceed
> Project Proposal
> Approved Work

Program
> Inception report
> Notice of BillinQ_______

-MOA

- Report

0.5 month 15% less 
retention fee

 otqiWIiHgni Irfir 1

17.640.00



ANNEX“A”

2 Last
Payment

> Completion of ICM
> Inspection Report of 

WAT
> Draft Report
> Final Report
> Notice of Silling

- Final Report
- Certificate of 
Completion

3-5 months 85% less 
retention fee

99,960.00

3 Retention
fee

Certificate of Acceptanoe Certificate of 
Acceptance

(10%) (11.760.00)

‘Note: Acoroitlmaleanh/. TV*• Cfifitntftnr m*i/ _____ r. .j.
4 months TOTAL 117,600.00

8.0 TECHNICAL DIRECTION

The Project team shall report directly to the NPC-San Roque Watershed Area 
Team.

9.0 PROJECT FUNDING

The projert cost shall not exceed the ERC approved budget. The project cost 
shall be charged to Inspection Chart Mapping Project under JO No A003751 
Plan 10. ’

NOTE: For PR No. HO-LAR22-OOB



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o JSM)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-LAR22-008

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAC Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. HO- 
LAR22-008. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the foiiowing supplies with specific 
description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BiD PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Detaiis_ 

e-maii address

Note: The bidder may use this form or Hs own company letter head foiiowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFO-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[thiflbn submntea with ttn Bid] .

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) ,
CTTY/MUNICIPALnY OF_____ )SS.

AFFIDAVIT
Arn2Sm«fl?rS,iSLleSalJ^ICf,iI INalt0rtBnM. and residing at {Address of
A^nq, after having been duly sworn In accordance wilh law, (jo hereby’ttepose and state

1. [Select one, dehto IhQ other] ^

% au,hori2Cd represen’a,'ve o,iName

corP^tloP' cpoperafA^, or joint venture:] I am the duly authorired and designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with ofRco address at [address of BWdetJf

Z [Select one. detele the other:]

S ownor ^ SDte praprietor, or aulhorlied representative
^ 0f 1 ^Bva M?;power and aulhoifly fo do, execute and perfomt anv and

coopemyre, orJoM venture:] I am granted tell oower and 

Board/PartncTEhip orSp

onbtec!dirtteK0n Pr *ntitY 8K tffTIn*d OTd prOVldfld for In the Uniform Gutdefine^

& [Sefect one, tfehte the rest]



WorWng Group, and the BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
rtvll d2jr^r 1,0 **a™ ■ consultants by consangulnTty or affinity up to the ffjird

^ner^ orcmpmOm:] None of the officers and members of /Name of Bidder] Is
JbaS? i?0? HSd Enlity* nfcmbere of the BWs and Awards CommlHee
gWC), the TecJjMl VVo^lrg.Group, and the BAG Seeretarfat, the head of the Project
amnTuptotlSd"IIird^'er °"a l,W CraJ0=, “"s“’tart» “y “nsanguW^^

or yo/flf vwrfwre.7 None of the offlcoTs;-directors, and controlUnti 
^^oWers of^lNmeof adder] Is related to the Head of the Procuring entity, members 

thf f-T??jSr{?:>m^aieq/f^C)'th® TwjhnIcat VVofWng Group, and the BAG
'm,,■ ■ind ,ha

7. /Name of Bidder] complies with edsllng labor taws and standards; arid
«

8. /Name of Bidder] Is aware of and has undertaken the responstbiniles as a BHdflr fn 
compliance with the PhtlippIrroBldding Documents, which

Cavity ^mining an of (ha Bidding Documents;
Actajj^dglng an condUlons, local or otherwIsB, affecUng the tmptementation of the 

0Sl*ma1° of tfie avanable and needed for the contract to be Wd. if

or securIn3 Suppltmenlairnid Bullelin(s) issued for the /Name of the

9’ <?r pay d,rectIy or Indirectly, anjt comm’lsslon. amount, fee
or any form of consideration, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official oanionr»«l 
or representabvo of the government tn relation to any procurement project or a'clMly.

a.
b.

d.

eadvan •nlwas ad* o Ilure to dativet In ( dent unds toconallfai tndlln Saloncomunfaithfulness or abusa
IonJnvolvlcods or and the

amended, or the Ravfaad Penal Cnd*

IN WITNESS VmEREOF. 1 have hereunto set my hand this' dm of 
-■ Philippines. — 7 Ul 20_at

Pnserf NAME OF BIDDER ORITSAI/THORIZED 
REPRESENTATJVEJ 

Pnsert ^gnatotys legal cepacity]
Affiant

[Juraa
IFdrmat shall ba based on the latest Rides on Notarial Practice]


